12/2/1/2

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/19/2012 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 345130 12/04/2012 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAKE CONCORD RD AVANTE AT CONCORD CONCORD, NC 28025 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE ΙĐ (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY** F 279 483.20(d), 483.20(k)(1) DEVELOP F 279 COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLANS SS=D Preparation, submission and A facility must use the results of the assessment implementation of this Plan of to develop, review and revise the resident's Correction does not constitute an comprehensive plan of care. admission of or agreement with the facts and conclusions set forth on The facility must develop a comprehensive care the survey report. Our Plan of plan for each resident that includes measurable Correction is prepared and objectives and timetables to meet a resident's executed as a means to medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial continuously improve the quality of needs that are identified in the comprehensive care and to comply with all assessment. applicable state and federal regulatory requirements. The care plan must describe the services that are to be furnished to attain or maintain the resident's highest practicable physical, mental, and F279 Comprehensive Care plans psychosocial well-being as required under §483,25; and any services that would otherwise be required under \$483.25 but are not provided The facility will continue to due to the resident's exercise of rights under develop a comprehensive care plan §483.10, including the right to refuse treatment for each resident that includes under §483.10(b)(4). measurable objectives and timetables to meet a resident's medical, nursing, and mental and This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced psychosocial needs that are identified in the comprehensive Based on record review, observation and staff assessment. interview, the facility failed to develop a care plan Deficiency corrected for the open wound on 1 (Resident #8) of 3 sampled residents with wounds. The finding includes: Criteria #1 Resident #8's care plan has been Resident #8 was admitted to the facility on updated to reflect the current

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

and decision making problems.

11/22/11 with multiple diagnoses including

cellulitis and abscess of the trunk. The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 9/21/12 indicated that Resident #8 had memory

Edinenis Graden

TITLE

wound.

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
			B. WIN	G			1
		345130			THE STATE OF	12/04	4/2012
NAME OF PR	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LAKE CONCORD RD		
AVANTE AT CONCORD				C	ONCORD, NC 28025		ŀ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDEO BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	Resident #8 was adm 10/17/11 due to absonotes revealed that in was performed at the The "Resident assess dated 11/22/11 indicated admitted to the facilit left flank. Review of the resident there was no care play wound/abscess on the control of the resident there was no care play wound/abscess on the wound had a red	ge summary indicated that nitted to the hospital on ess on his left flank. The ncision and drainage (I & D) hospital. sement data collection form " ated that Resident #8 was y with open abscess on his nt's care plan revealed that an developed for the open se left flank.	F	F 279 Criteria# 2 The Minimum Data Set (MDS) nurse was in-serviced on 12/4/12 by the Director of Nursing. An audit was conducted and completed on 12/13/12 for all residents with wounds to ensure a care plan is in place to reflect the current wound and treatment in place with no issues identified. Criteria #3 All new admissions care plans will be reviewed by the Director of Nursing and/or nursing supervisor to ensure all appropriate plan of care is in place to address current status of the resident. Scheduled quarterly care plans of residents with wounds will be reviewed by the MDS nurse and interdisciplinary team. Any new wounds identified will be care planned when identified and monitored in weekly			DATE
F 309 SS=D	and IV. On 12/4/12 at 10:40 was interviewed. She should have been de his open wound/abso 483.25 PROVIDE CATIGHEST WELL BE. Each resident must reprovide the necessar	AM, the administrative staff e stated that a care plan eveloped for Resident #8 for cess on the left flank. ARE/SERVICES FOR	F	309	Interdisciplinary Team meeting Criteria # 4 The Director of Nursing and/onursing supervisor will report results monthly in the QA&A committee for three months are needed. The committee will meeded. The committee will meeded. Administrator is responsible for overall compliance.	r nd as ake The	12/13/12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:]` '	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING		C 12/04/2012		
	345130 B. WING		B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTE AT CONCORD			515	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LAKE CONCORD RD NCORD, NC 28025			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	and plan of care. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record revinterview, the facility the open wound as of a sampled residents includes: The hospital discharg Resident #8 was admitionable to the series of the was performed at the Resident #8 was admitionable to the series of the was performed at the Resident #8 was admitionable to the series of the "Resident and abscess Minimum Data Set (No. 1/12/11 indicated that and decision making the "Resident assered the "Resident assered the series of the resident the series of the series	ocial well-being, in comprehensive assessment It is not met as evidenced riew, observation and staff failed to assess and to treat ordered on 1 (Resident #8) of with wounds. The finding ries son his left flank. The noision and drainage (I & D) is hospital. Initted to the facility on a diagnoses including is of the trunk. The quarterly MDS) assessment dated at Resident #8 had memory problems. Instance of the trunk is the same of the same	F 309	F309 Provide Care to Mai Highest Well Being The facility will continue to that each resident receives a facility provides the necessa and services to attain or mai the highest practicable physimental & psychosocial well-in accordance with the comprehensive assessment a plan of care. Deficiency core Criteria # 1 Resident # 8's dressing has be changed and reviewed to ref physician's order. The nurse assigned to this resident was serviced and counseled on 1's by the Director of Nursing of following standards of practication with emphasis on administer treatments per physician's or Criteria #2 An audit has been conducted completed on 12/13/12 for a residents with wound treatments orders to ensure physician's are followed. The Director of Nursing completed on 12/12 in-service for all nurses on following the standard of pra and administering wound treatments per physician's or Nurses not available for schein-service will not be schedu work until in-service is comp	ensure and the ary care antain ical, being, and rected been lect the in- 2/5/12 an ice ing rder. I and II ent orders of /12 an actice der. duled led to	G [5] [5]	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345130	B. WING				C 1/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTE AT CONCORD				515 t	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LAKE CONCORD RD NCORD, NC 28025		7,2012
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	shift. On 10/26/12, there we the left flank with nor Mepilex pad (antimic absorbs exudates are environment), and to as needed. The treatment admir November 1-12, 201 indicated that the opnormal saline and codressing, instead of ordered (10/26/12). treatment nurse was he was not responsit doctor's order to the the facility had started their medical records be the reason that the on 10/26/12 was not The TAR from Novemwas reviewed. On November 23 (Friday November 27 (Tueso (Thursday), the TAR nurses to indicate the provided. On 12/3/1 nurse was interviewed Monday through Fric stated that he was effoor or was not work treatment was not price stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price to the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price to the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price to the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price to the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor or was not work treatment was not price the stated that the was effoor the stated that th	ange every Monday, ay and as needed and every was a doctor's order to clean mal saline, to apply 4 x 4 robial foam dressing that ad maintain a moist wound or change every other day and distration record (TAR) for 2 was reviewed. The records en wound was cleaned with evered with 4 x 4 gauze mepilex border dressing as On 12/3/12 at 3:45 PM, the interviewed. He stated that ble for transcribing the TAR. He further stated that dusing the computer for son 11/13/12 and that might be treatment that was ordered started until 11/13/12. The property of the treatment that was ordered started until 11/13/12. The property of the treatment that was ordered started until 11/13/12. The property of the treatment that was ordered started until 11/13/12.	F3	609	Criteria #3 The Director of Nursing and nursing supervisors will more residents that have a physici order for wound treatments of ensure orders are followed. Will be done daily for one withen weekly for one month, monthly for three months an needed. Criteria #4 The Director of Nursing and Nursing Supervisors will represults monthly in the QA&A committee for three months a needed. The committee will recommendations as needed. Administrator is responsible overall compliance.	nitor all an's to This eek, then d as for and as make The	12/13/12

CENTERO FOR MEDICARE & I		L CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	- 1			CIVID INC	7. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345130	B. WN	B. WNG		C	
		040100				12/04/2012	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTE AT CONCORD				5	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAKE CONCORD RD CONCORD, NC 28025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)		ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					our tolertoty		
F 309	Continued From page 4 acknowledged that she was assigned to Resident #8 and on some days the treatment was not initialed as provided. She stated that the reason the treatment was not provided because most of the time it was so hectic on the floor especially when the doctors made their rounds. On 12/4/12 at 8:36 AM, Nurse #2 was interviewed. Nurse #2 was the weekend nurse supervisor. She stated that she was responsible to do the treatments during the weekends. She stated that the treatment nurse had provided her a list of residents who needed treatments and Resident #8 was not on the list. She acknowledged that she had not been providing wound treatment to Resident #8 on weekends. The TAR for December 1, 2012 was reviewed. On 12/1/12 (Sunday), the TAR was initialed to indicate the wound treatment was provided to Resident #8 by Nurse #1. On 12/3/12 at 4:05 PM, Nurse #1 was interviewed. She stated that she had put her initial on the TAR for 12/1/12 but did not do the treatment. She further stated that she thought that Nurse #2 had already provided the wound treatment. On 12/4/12 at 8:36 AM, Nurse #2 was interviewed who stated that she did not provide the wound treatment for Resident #8 on 12/1/12. She assumed that Nurse #1 had			F 309		ROPRIATE	
	dressing which was dopen wound had a recobleeding when cleane wound was covered was	ressing change. The observed to remove the old ated 11/30/12 (Friday). The					12/13/12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345130	B. WIN	B. WING		C 12/04/2012	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTE AT CONCORD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAKE CONCORD RD CONCORD, NC 28025				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From page 5 interviewed. He stated that the old dressing dated 11/30/12 was his initial and he did not know why the treatment was not provided on the weekend. Review of the nurse's notes and the weekly skin assessment records for the last 3 months (September through November, 2012), revealed there was no assessment for the open wound/abscess on the left flank to evaluate the appearance/size, progress or response to the treatment. On 12/3/12 at 3:45 PM, the treatment nurse was interviewed. He stated that he normally did not assess open wound, he only assessed pressure ulcers on a weekly basis.		F 309				
F 356 SS=C	should be assessed of evaluate the responsion assessment should be progress notes. 483.30(e) POSTED NOTED N	e to treatment and the e documented in the IURSE STAFFING the following information on and the actual hours worked pories of licensed and aff directly responsible for the ses. all nurses or licensed defined under State law).	F:	356	F 356 Posted Nurse Staffing Information The facility will post the follow information on a daily basis: Facility name The current date Total number and acture hours worked by the following categories of licensed and unlicensed nursing staff directly responsible for resident care per shift: Registered nurses. Licensed practical nurses. Certified nurse aides. Resident census	al f	12/13/12

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUIL		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE		
		345130	B. WING			C 12/04/2012		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTE AT CONCORD				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAKE CONCORD RD CONCORD, NC 28025				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLO BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 356	The facility must pos specified above on a of each shift. Data in o Clear and readable o In a prominent place residents and visitors. The facility must, upon make nurse staffing of review at a cost in standard. The facility must mai staffing data for a min required by State law. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews, the facility information on the Dr. Form. The findings information was completed. The Dail information was compassignment sheets for The assignment sheets for The All The	t the nurse staffing data daily basis at the beginning nust be posted as follows: format. the readily accessible to s. on oral or written request, data available to the public to to exceed the community Intain the posted daily nurse nimum of 18 months, or as or, whichever is greater. It is not met as evidenced on, record review and staff or failed to record accurate eaily Nurse Staff Posting included: M., a review of the Daily Form for 11/26/12 was by Nurse Staff Posting Form pared with the actual staff or day/ evening/ night shifts.	F3	856	Criteria # 1 The Director of Nursing, Nursing Supervisors, and the Staffing Coordinator were in serviced and counseled by th Administrator on the correct procedure for posting the dai staffing and completed by 12/13/12. Criteria # 2 At the beginning of first shift the Director of Nursing or nursing supervisor will review the above data for accuracy and make any adjustments as result of any staff call-outs. The staffing co-ordinator, Director of Nursing or nursin supervisor will review the daf for second and third shifts and make any adjustments as a result of any staff call-outs. The nursing supervisor on weekends or Director of Nursing will review the data for all three shifts and make adjustments as needed.	ne ly v a	2/13/12	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	. 345130 B. WNG			Į.	0 4/2012		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVANTE AT CONCORD		!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 LAKE CONCORD RD CONCORD, NC 28025			TAVIA	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 356	night shift. On 12/4/12 at 8:20AM stated she completed Posting Form when s by the nursing superv completed the form for Monday and placed the said the weekend nur census information at regarding staffing information the changes for staffing Director of Nursing or On 12/4/12 at 8:37 Al gave a weeks worth to the executive assistant completed there were correction Daily Nurse Staff Posinformation to the executive assistant m corrections on the formade any corrections Posting Form. On 12/4/12 at 10:16 / stated the weekend in make the changes or Posting Form on the she did not think anyomake the changes. The stated the weekend in the changes of the changes of the changes.	A., Administrative staff #4 I the Daily Nurse Staff he was given the schedules risors. On Friday, she or Saturday, Sunday and hem in the front lobby. She se supervisor completed the nd made any changes ormation. During the week, ng would be done by the the nursing supervisors. M., Nurse #3 stated she of the nursing assignments stant. The executive he posting information. If s to be completed for the sting form, she sent that ecutive assistant and the hade the appropriate m. Nurse #3 said she never s on the Daily Nurse Staff AM., Administrative staff #1 hursing supervisor should he had been instructed to the DON said she was not es had to be made on the	F	356	Criteria #3 The Director of Nursing, Nursing Supervisor and/or Administrator will monitor this process through observation and record for completion daily for one month, weekly for one mont and monthly for three month and as needed. Criteria # 4 The Director of Nursing or Administrator will report results monthly in the QA&A committee for three months and as needed. The committ will make recommendations needed. The Administrator is responsible for overall compliance.	A eee as	12/13/12